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800 NE Oregon St., Ste 640, Portland, OR 97232-2162 
Voice: 971-673-0405 | Fax: 503-673-0694 
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Public Health Division 
Center for Health Protection, Drinking Water Services 

Tina Kotek, Governor 

Oregon Health Authority – Drinking Water Services 
County Contacts 

Updated 12/09/2025 
 

Drinking Water Services contracts with the counties to perform much of the program work at the local level. Contract counties are 
responsible for all water systems with groundwater sources serving 3,300 people or less. Operators and managers of these systems 
should first call their local county health department for assistance with drinking water issues.   
 

County Contact Persons Phone Email 
Benton Robert Turkisher  

Scott Kruger 
541-766-6169 
541-766-6650 

robert.turkisher@bentoncountyor.gov  
scott.kruger@bentoncountyor.gov  

Clackamas Joel Ferguson 
Kim Holtman 
Julie Hamilton 
Emma Langele  

503-742-5367 
971-334-0593 
503-655-8386 
971-442-0902 

joelfer@clackamas.us 
kholtman@clackamas.us  
julieham@clackamas.us 
elengele@clackamas.us 

Columbia Tan Khoa Le 
Mike Christman 
Public Health 

971-238-2501 
503-397-7250 
503-397-7247 

tankhoa.le@columbiacountyor.gov  
mike.christman@columbiacountyor.gov  
health@columbiacountyor.gov  

Coos Rick Hallmark 
Peter Cooley 
Aimee Averett 
CHWEH 

541-266-6744 
541-266-6727 
541-266-6718 

Richard.hallmark@chw.coos.or.us 
peter.cooley@chw.coos.or.us 
aimee.averett@chw.coos.or.us  
eh@chw.coos.or.us  

Crook Max Hamblin 541-447-8155 max.hamblin@co.crook.or.us 
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County Contact Persons Phone Email 
Deschutes All DW staff 

Brody Hodges 
Adrea Albin 
Terry Riessen 

 
541-388-6717 
541-385-3249 
541-617-4763 

drinkingwater@deschutes.org 
Brody.Hodges@deschutes.org 
Adrea.Albin@deschutes.org 
Terry.riessen@deschutes.org 

Douglas Kimberly Tanner 
Jacob Mauro 
Phillip Kailiuli 

541-670-0042 
541-440-3578 
541-530-5053 

Kimberly.Tanner@douglascountyor.gov  
Jacob.mauro@douglascountyor.gov 
phillip.kailiuli@douglascountyor.gov  

Hood River Ian Stromquist,  
Mike Matthews 
Michelle McCafferty 
General email 

541-387-7130 
541-387-7129 
541-387-7125 

ian.stromquist@hoodrivercounty.gov 
mike.matthews@hoodrivercounty.gov 
michelle.mccafferty@hoodrivercounty.gov  
environmentalhealth@hoodriver.gov   

Jackson Tony George 
Molly Russell 
Chad Petersen 

541-613-9289 
541-774-7832 
541-774-7824 

GeorgeJG@jacksoncountyor.gov 
RusselMR@jacksoncountyor.gov 
petersca@jacksoncountyor.gov  

Jefferson Max Hamblin 541-475-4456 
x4226 

max.hamblin@co.jefferson.or.us 

Josephine Justin Fimbres 
Diana Thornton 

541-450-8089  
541-474-5336 

jfimbres@josephinecounty.gov  
dthornton@josephinecounty.gov  

Klamath Lance Lindow 
Jeremiah Bloink 
Adam Hostetter 
Kyle Stropes 

541-851-3740 
541-851-3735 
541-851-3733 

llindow@klamathcounty.org 
jbloink@klamathcounty.org 
ahostetter@klamathcounty.org  
kstropes@klamathcounty.org 

Lane Matt Luedtke 
All EH staff 
 

541-682-7462 
541-682-4480 

matthew.luedtke@lanecountyor.gov   
drinkingwater@lanecountyor.gov 
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County Contact Persons Phone Email 
Linn Stephen Kirkley 

Nate Tisdell 
Alyson Reynolds 
Brittany May 

541-967-3821 
x 2373 
  
 

StephenKirkley@linncountyhealth.org  
natetisdell@linncountyhealth.org 
alysonreynolds@linncountyhealth.org 
brittanymay@linncountyhealth.org 

Marion Greg DeBlase 
Andrew Duncan 
Alisa Zastoupil 

503-588-5407 
503-576-4627 
503-361-2705 

gdeblase@co.marion.or.us 
aduncan@co.marion.or.us 
azastoupil@co.marion.or.us 

Multnomah Jenifer George 
Shannon Fost 
Jeff Martin 

971-219-2523  
971-801-3695 
503-988-3400  

jenifer.george@multco.us 
shannon.fost@multco.us  
jeffrey.martin@multco.us 

Polk Christina Tisdell 
Justine Bova  

503-623-9237 tisdell.christina@co.polk.or.us  
bova.justine@co.polk.or.us 

Tillamook Jaime Craig 503-842-3909 Jaime.Craig@tillamookcounty.gov 
Union Ryan Zastrow 541-962-8818 rzastrow@chdinc.org 
NCPHD: 
Wasco & 
Sherman 

Heidi Anderson 
Peter Xiong 
Paula Grendel 
Jesse Elias 

541-506-2603 
541-506-2603 
541-506-2624 
541-506-2622 

heidia@ncphd.org  
peterx@ncphd.org  
Paulag@ncphd.org 
jesuse@ncphd.org 

Washington Ashley Davis 
Dawn Wair 
Jon Kawaguchi 

503-846-8754 
503-789-9309 
503-846-4932 

Ashley_Davis@washingtoncountyor.gov  
Dawn_Wair@washingtoncountyor.gov  
Jon_Kawaguchi@washingtoncountyor.gov 

Yamhill Melissa Wong 
Gary VanDerVeen 
General Email 

503-434-7423 
503-434-7439 

wongm@yamhillcounty.gov  
derveeng@yamhillcounty.gov 
environmentalhealth@yamhillcounty.gov  

Dept. of 
Agriculture 

Sarah Schwab 
 

503-508-6028 drinkingwater@oda.oregon.gov 
sarah.schwab@oda.oregon.gov 
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County Contact Persons Phone Email 
OHA Circuit 
Rider 
 
Civil West 
Engineering 
Services, 
Inc. 

Marlin Gochnour 541-266-8601 mgochnour@civilwest.net 

 
 
Drinking Water Services Web Page:  http://healthoregon.org/dws  

Drinking Water Data Online:  https://yourwater.oregon.gov      

Well Logs:  http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log  

OAWU: 503-837-1212 

OERS: 800-452-0311 

OESAC: 503-698-6486 

NWS/AWWA: 503-760-6460 

RCAC: 916-447-2854 
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